NQD-SWCTC52 KIT CONTENTS.  INSPECTED BY:

BASE PLATE- DOUBLE SLOT (NQD-103)

DOOR BAR- STANDARD (NQD-080)
HANDLE PIVOT- STANDARD (NQD-075)

HANDLE- STANDARD (NQD-092)
DOOR- NQD-SWCTC52/SVR2-52
CENTER DEFLECTOR- STANDARD (NQD-100)

END DEFLECTOR- CUSTOM (NQD-121-4)

BRACKETS- (2) NQD-118 (1 %” TALL MOUNTING BRACKET) /INSTALLED
HARDWARE KIT- CPW KIT

(4) 1/4-20 X 7/8 SOCKET HEAD BOLT
(4) 1/4-20 GR 8 NUTS
(4) 1/4-20 X 1 GR 8 HEX HEAD BOLT
(8) 1/4 SAE WASHER
(4) 1/4-20 NYLOC NUT
(1) NQD-097-SPRING
(1) SPRING PULLER

(

4) 5/16 USS WASHER

BAFFLE/SUBPLATE- SC-16 (DECK BAFFLE)




QWIKCHUTE KITS
NQD-STC48, NQD-SWCTC52, NQD-STTWC61, NQD-SVR2-48

NQD-SVR2-52, NQD-SVR2-61 AND NQD-SFZ61

Nd/438NNN ONIMYHQ

$0-0S  OMQ
OMA¥03S 3114
8102-22-G ) A3y 19-ZYAS—CGON  L9OMLLS—CODN ( NOILYTIVLSNI ONINS
L1=¥1-Z1:ALYQ CS—CINS—QON  ZGOLOMS—QON 404 NOILONYLSNI ALYYYdIS 33IS) ONINS TIVLSNI @
Q¥ —ZYNS—AON 8¥J1S—AON
SLIM ALNHOYIMD ¥O4 (LN3NLSNray J1ANVH
SNOILONYLSNI ONILNNOW JLAHOMIMD 404 NOILONYLSNI ALYYYd3IS 33S) ITANYH TIVLISNI
JYYMAYYH ONILNNOW NILHOIL
(2 LHS NO 3¥n10Id NI NMOHS SY 3744va Y030 aav¥) 30v4 39YVHISIO LSNIVOY LHOIL ¥00Q ILNHOMIMO HLIM
(SYIHSYM/LNN S1108 #/1—1 X +/1) IUYMAYYH Q3NddNS HLIM Y03 NO ILNHONMD TIVISNIEY g
13MOVYE ¥3d J10H 2
SV ¥ 'STI0H 7¥A ANV ILNHOMIMD IAOW3Y
%030 “TI¥Q 39 0L STIOH
MYHL JT0H VIQ ¥/} TING "NOILYOT Y04 030 MYV 3FOV4 394VHOSIQ LSNIVOY LHOIL

TI0H INDRIYA ¥0d (v 2) dals 338 ¥00A ILNHOMIMO TOH NMOHS NOILISOd NI 3Svd

JLNHOMIMD ANV NOILISOd Q3S0T0 NI 4000 FLNHOMIMO HLIM v
(s3ov1d
) "GINddNS SNIHSYM ANV SLAN' ¢ d4lS

17108 Qv3H Lv14 91/S ONISN ‘Isve I0V4 J9YVHOSIA MDO3a
ALNHOMIMD OL SLIMOV¥E TINNVHO L1708

L d3LS

¢ LHS 335 3144vE X03a aav

/1=l
330 & _| / o
NO 81 oz_._.m_xml/

||||||| /|||| T m ! . © -
||||||||||| ———1 \ _

ALNHO 394¥VHOSIO
AYOLOV4 ¥04 ¥v3 ALRIVTO 804 QILLINO
ONILSIX3 40 SL¥Vd Y¥3HLO
35vE ILNHIMIMD 8/5-9

3LNHO 394YHISIA

Y030 40 401 ¥v3 9T 0L 35vE AYOLOV4 ¥04 dv3
ALNHOMIMD NI LOTS ONILSIX3

(S30v1d T) ILNHONIMOD
HLIM 031ddNS SLINOVHE TINNVHO

SaYXS 314 980-QON Svm # 9Md a10

£1=v1=zL 3LV SYHAE] g A




DECK BAFFLE

5/16 USS SPACER WASHERS MOUNTING BRACKETS
UNDER MOUNTING BRKT

SCAG PATRIOT AND FREEDOM Z SHOWN ABOVE
WITH VERTICAL BAR

THE MOUNTING BRACKETS WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE QWIKCHUTE. THIS
VIEW IS TO SHOW CORRECT PLACEMENT ON DECK.

SCAG PATRIOT AND FREEDOM Z USES A VERTICAL BAR INSTEAD OF A TUBE ON
THE DECK. THE MOUNTING IS THE SAME ON THIS DECK AS ON THE VELOCITY
AND VELOCITY PLUS DECKS.

WARRANTY



STEP2 LT PACES SRS SPRING INSTALLATION
CAUTION ~DO NOT OVER STRECH SPRING QWIKCHUTE NQD MODEL

DISCARD WIRE LOOP AFTER SPRING IS CONNECTED

—— U;'.(‘\ UA

/ SPRING BOLT ON DOOR PIVOT BAR
WIRE LOOP (SUPPLIED)

NQD-097 SPRING BN §JJ

- B QWIKCHUTE BASE PLATE
| &

STEP 1 1] !

HOOK SPRING ON TO LOWER PIN
| >
HANDLE CAN BE POSITIONED
- BACK AND FORTH WHEN ROTATED
SN ABOUT PIVOT
HANDLE WILL MOVE IN OPERATING ENIE)/

OR OUT WHEN ROTATED
ABOUT MOUNTING BASE

OF HANDLE

OPERATING END OF HANDLE MAY HAVE NUMEROUS POSITION
RELATIVE TO BASE BY COMBINATION OF ROTATING AT BASE
AND ROTATING ABOUT PIVOT

N HANDLE NQD—-092

/4-20 SOC HD CAP SCREWS

7/8" LONG 1/4-20 HEX NUTS
O
%

HANDLE WILL ROTATE
ABOUT P\VOT

GRADE 8 4 PLACES

HANDLE MAYBE ROTATED
WHEN CLAMP IS LOSE

HANDLE PIVOT BRKT
NQD-093

5/16 TOOTH WASHER BETWEEN
FLAT BARS 2 PLACES

HANDLE BASE

TOOTH WASHERS

(2)5/16 BOLT X 1.12LG
(2) 5116 PREVAILING LOCKING NUT GRADE C FOR MAXIMUM FOWARD
(4) 114 USS FLAT WASHER (.735 OD X .312 ID) ADJUSTMENT USE THIS HOLE EOR MAXIMUM REAR

ALLOY GRADE
ADJUSTMENT USE THIS HOLE

HANDLE INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT
QWIKCHUTE OPERATING PRECEDURE

OPEN FULLY- move handle away from operator quickly.

CLOSE FULLY- move handle toward operator quickly.

PARTIALLY OPEN- from close position move handle away from operator until stay bar swings into postion
and release handle. To close from partially open position, quickly open and then close.

(some models do not have partial open feature.)

OIL ALL BEARING POINTS WEEKLY OR AS NEEDED.




GTM Manufacturing, Inc. products are warranted to the original purchaser to be free from defects in materials
and workmanship for a period of 90 days from the date of purchase.
Any part(s) of GTM products found to be defective within the warranty period shall, at GTM’s option, be
repaired or replaced without charge.
Warranty consideration is obtained by returning any GTM product/part believed to be defective to GTM
Manufacturing, Inc. within the applicable warranty period. Please call for authorization.
GTM Manufacturing, Inc.
14350 EASTSIDE ST
GROVELAND, Fl. 34736
(407) 654-6598
www.qwikchute.com
Warranty does not apply to conditions resulting from:
1. Damage(s) and/or costs associated with shipping and or/ transportation.
2. Lack of normal maintenance, adjustments, or service required for regular use of the product.
3. Modifications, service/repairs, parts or components not authorized by GTM.

GTM shall not be liable for any special, consequential, direct or indirect damages, and expressly states there
are no implied warranties. Some states do not allow limitation of incidental or consequential damages,
accordingly the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty provides you with
specific legal rights which may vary from state to state.

IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY COMPLETE AND MAIL THE WARRANTY
REGISTRATION CARD.

PROOF OF PURCHASE AND REGISTRATION WILL BE REQUIRED IN ORDER TO OBTAIN WARRANTY
SERVICE.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

Name of Purchaser:
Street Address / P.O. Box:

City: State Zip Code:
Model Number: PURCHASE DATE: | |
Dealer Name:

Street Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Customer Received: Operators Manual () Safety Instructions () Demonstration ( )

Customers Signature Date


http://www.qwikchute.com

